Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert date

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Narne of Company Company number

Romag Holdings plc 2820227

In the Court case number

Leeds District Registry 496 of 2011 i
(full name of court)

I/'We (a)

Daniel Francis Buiters Willam Kenneth Dawson

Deloitie LLP Deloitte LLP

1 City Square PO Box 500

Leeds 2 Hardman Street i

LS1 2AL Manchester |

ME0 2AT

Neil Matthews

Deloitte LLP

One Trninity Gardens

Broad Chare
Newcastle upon Tyne
NE1 2HF

administrater(s} of the above company attach a progress report for the pened

From To

(b) 4 October 2011 (b} 20 March 2012

Signed \

Joint / Administrator(s)

I

Dated W PR 2oy

THR

12/04/2012 #340
COMPANIES HOUSE

THURSDAY

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




ROMAG HOLDINGS PLC Court No 496 of 2011
ROM REALISATIONS LIMITED Court No. 497 of 2011
SHK LIMITED Court No. 498 of 2011
(IN ADMINISTRATION})

(together “the Companies” or “the Group”)

PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS PURSUANT TO RULE 2.112 AND 2.110 OF THE
INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE INSOLVENCY (AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

20 MARCH 2012

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes
The report 1s private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by
any other person for any purpose whatsocever

Daniel Francis Butters, Wilham Kenneth Dawson and Neill Matthews were appointed Joint Administrators
of the Group on 4 April 2011. The affairs, business and property of the Group are managed by the Joint
Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Group and contract without personal
liabihty

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Daniel Francis Butters, William Kenneth Dawson and Neil Matthews
Deloitte LLP

One Trimty Gardens

Broad Chare

Newcastie upon Tyne

NE1 2ZHF




CONTENTS

1.  INTRODUCTION

2.  JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

3 STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION OF SHK LIMITED

Page

4. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ESTIMATED

OUTCOME

5. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

6 OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

7. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

APPENDICES
1. Statutory information
2 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account as at 20 March 2012

3. Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 4 Apnil 2011 to 20 March 2012

10

12




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act’

“the Rules”

“the Administrators”

“the Companies” or “the Group”

‘PLC”

“*ROM”

“SHK”
“Delaitte”

“the Bank”
“the Court”
"EOS”

“SIP7 (E&WY”

“SIP13 (E&W)"

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2010

Dansel Francis Butters, William Kenneth Dawson and
Neil Matthews of Deloitte LLP

Romag Holdings plc, ROM Realisations Limnited
{(formerly Romag Limited) and SHK Limited (all in
Administration}

Romag Holdings plc (in Administration)

ROM Realisations Limited (in Admirnistration)

SHK Limited (in Administration)

Deioitte LLP

Lloyds Banking Group plc

Leeds Distnct Registry

Estimated Outcome Statement

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)




1.1

12

1.3

INTRODUCTION

introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 112 of the Rules to request approval
for an extension to the inhal period of the Administrations of PLC and ROM for a period of six
months to 4 October 2012 Qur report has also been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 110
of the Rules to provide the creditors of SHK with a summary of the Administration of this
company

This report follows our previous report to creditors dated 2 November 2011

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our previous reports, we have not
included detalled background information n respect of the Group and have focused on
progress of the Administration following our previous report to creditors

The Administrators’ proposals, as deemed approved following the 1ssue of a notice under
Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act on 16 May 2011, and the expiry of 8 business
days thereafter, are detailed 1n Section 2 1

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Daniel Francis Butters, Wilham Kenneth Dawson and Nell Matthews of Deloitte were
appomnted Joint Administrators of the Group by the directors on 4 Apnit 2011 pursuant to
Paragraph 22(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act

Conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry, case
numbers 496, 497 and 498 of 2011 in relation to PLC, ROM and SHK respectively

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they are authorised to carry out all functions, dutres and powers by esther of them jointly
and severally

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Admsmistrations, all future communications with
creditors, including updates and progress reports, will be posted onto a website, which has
been set up specifically for this purpose The web address 1s www.deloitte co.ukiromagq

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 15 updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months after
being uploaded to the site

Romag Group of Companies — Report pursuant to Rules 2 112 and 2 110 of the Rules dated 20 March 2012 1



2.1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Administrators concluded that the Group could not be
rescued as a going concern as defined in Paragraph 3(1)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act due to
the leve! of unsecured debt within the Group and the Iikely loss of key customer and suppler
support as a result

Consequently, the Administrators have performed their functions in relation to the Group with
the objective set out In Paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which i1s to achieve a
better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely If the Companies were wound
up

The Administrators’ proposals in order to achteve this objective, which, as previously noted,
were deemed approved following the 1ssue of a notice under Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1
of the Act on 16 May 2011 and the expiry of 8 business days thereafter, are as follows

1 the Administrators continue to manage the affars and any remaining assets of the
Companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

2 the Administrators continue with their enquines into the conduct of the directors of the
Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with their investigation into
the affairs of the Companies,

3 the Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against each of the Companies unless the Administrators conclude,
in their reasonable opinion, that a Company will have no assets available for distribution,

4 the Administrators be authonsed to distribute funds to the secured and preferental
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distnbutions
to unsecured creditors, If the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

5 that, in the event the creditors of each Company so deterrmine, a Creditors Committee be
appointed n respect of each or any Company compnsing of not more than five and not
less than three creditors of that Company or Companies,

6 that, if a Creditors' Committee 1s not appomted, the secured, and If applicable, the
preferential creditors of each Company shall be asked to fix the basis of the
Administrators’ remuneration In accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(a), to be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by the Administrators” and their staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge
out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT In addition
those creditors shall also be asked to agree the Administrators’ expenses of which the
Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by reference to mileage properly
incurred by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing In the
Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the time when
the mileage 1s incurred, plus VAT where applicable,

7 that, followng the realisaton of assets and resoluton of all matters in the
Administrations, and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the
Administrators implement the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the
Administrations  This may include the distnbution of funds to unsecured creditors
(provided Court permission is obtained) and then the dissolution of the Companies or
alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation ("CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which option will result in a
better realisation for crediors,

8 that, if each or any of the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will
become the Liquidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174 of the Rules and that the

Romag Group of Companies — Report pursuant to Rules 2 112 and 2 110 of the Rules dated 20 March 2012 2




basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the ime given in attending
to matters arising In the Liguidations, and/or as a percentage of realisations and/or as a
set fee As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the
Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be Liguidator(s) provided the
nomsnation 1s made before the proposals are approved by creditors For the purposes of
Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be authonsed to carry out all functions,

duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

9 n the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the secured and, If apphcable, preferential
creditors of each Company agree that the Administrators be discharged from liability per
Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Administrators’

filing therr final report to creditors and vacating office

2.2 Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summansed below the progress and current status in respect of each of the

approved proposals

Proposat

Current status

1

The Administrators continue to manage the affairs and remaining assets of
the Group and shall continue to settle all Administration expenses

The Administrators continue o progress with their enquines into the conduct
of the directors of the Group companies and shall assist, if necessary, any
regulatory authonties with their investigations into the affawrs of the Group

The Admunistrators have agreed the clams of the secured creditor of the
Group There are no preferentiai creditors in any of the Administrations
Where necessary, and with the consent of the Court, the Administrators wall
agree the claims of the unsecured creditors should it become Iikety that a
distribution will be made to this class of creditor

The Administrators have made distnbutions to the secured credior of the
Group of £1 2m and £4 6m in respect of PLC and ROM respectively

The creditors of the Group did not elect to appoint a creditors committee

The basis of the Admunistrators’ remuneration has been approved by the
secured creditor, fixed by reference to tme properly given by the
Administrators’ and ther staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Administratons  The Administrators’ disbursements in attending to matters
ansing 1 the Administrations have also been approved by the secured
creditor

The Administrators shalt implement the most cost effective steps to formailly
eonclude the Administrations of PLC and ROM, once it 1s considered that the
purpose of these Administrations has been achieved

In respect of SHK, given the purpose of this Administration has been
achieved, It 1s the intention of the Administrators to move the company from
Administration to dissolution by way of submitting the approprnate notice to the
Registrar of Companies, and with the filing of this report

As there 1s no prospect of a dividend to the unsecured creditors of PLC and
SHK, these companies cannot be placed into iquidation At present, the
Administrators do not propose to take steps to place ROM into liquidation

At the conclusion of each Administration, the Administrators shall take the
approprate steps to obtain discharge from hability per Paragraphs 98 and 99
of Schedule B1 of the Act

Romag Group of Companies - Report pursuant to Rules 2 112 and 2 110 of the Rules dated 20 March 2012 3



The Administrators have receved the necessary approval for discharge of
their labihity in relation to the Administration of SHK from the secured creditor

Further information in respect of the realisation of assets, the status of lhablities and the
estimated outcome for creditors 1s contained in the following sections of this report

Romag Group of Companies -~ Report pursuant to Ruies 2 112 and 2 110 of the Rules dated 20 March 2012 4




3.1

3.2

33

34

35

3.6

37

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION OF SHK LIMITED

Introduction

This section i1s to provide creditors with a summary of the steps taken during the
Administration of SHK only, as an overview of the actions taken by the Administrators
pursuant to Rule 2 110 of the Rules

Creditors should be aware that tt 1s the intention of the Administrators to apply for extensions
to the intial twelve month period of the Administrations of both PLC and ROM  As such
further information in respect of these entities 1s provided n Section 4

Actions taken during the Administration of SHK

SHK was a dormant company and a non-trading trading entity of the Group  SHK's only asset
Is an Inter-company balance due from PLC, which related to the transfer of assets from a
restructuning of the Group a number of years ago This amount 1s now unrealisable as a
consequence of the insolvency of the Group

Therefore all actions taken during the Adminustration have been lmited to matters of a
statutory nature only, or those required by Deloitte policy

There have been no realisations in the Admimistration of SHK

Meeting of creditors

As funds were unlkely to become payable to the unsecured creditors of SHK, a meeting of
creditors of the company was not held

Distributions to creditors

There has been no distribution to any class of creditor in respect of SHK

Exit

{t 1s considered that the purpose of the Administration of SHK has now been achieved
Therefore, it 1s the intention of the Administrators to file the appropriate notice with the
Registrar of Companies to move SHK from Administration to dissolution, with effect from the
date of the filng of this report

Investigations

As part of the Administrators statutory duties, the Admunistrators are obliged to provide the
Insolvency Service with a report on their investigation into the conduct of the directors of the
SHK However, the contents of this report are confidential and cannot be disclosed to thurd
parties

EU regulations

As stated in the Administration Order of SHK, Council Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies
and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that regulation

Romag Group of Companies — Report pursuant to Rules 2 112 and 2 110 of the Rules dated 20 March 2012 5




4.1

42

43

44

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ESTIMATED
OUTCOME

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 are receipts and payments accounts for the Group covering the period
from 4 April 2011 to the date of this report in accordance with SIP7 (E&W) Creditors are
advised that an estimated outcome statement for Group 1s not provided in this report fo
ensure that the commercial interests of the Group are not prejudiced

In this section, we have summarised the maimn asset realisations since of previous report to
creditors and an estimation of those assets yet to be realised

Asset realisations

The only realisation in the perod relates to the repayment recewved from HM Revenue &
Customns In settlement of the terminal loss relief claim submitted by the Administrators in
respect of ROM  Whilst confirmation of the repayment has been received from HMRC, at the
date of this report the repayment itself has not been remitted to the Administrators’ bank
account Therefore this receipt 1s not yet refiected in the receipts and payments account
included at Appendix 2

Estimated future realisations

The Administrators continue to progress a number of matters that may result in further
recovenes In the Administrations

VAT and Terminal Loss Relief Claims

Following the repayment received from HM Revenue & Customs relating to the Terminal Loss
Relief claim of ROM, the Administrators continue to pursue a claim of an 1dentical nature in
respect of PLC  This claim totals £44k

In relation to VAT, these clamms are more complex and involve further work fo ascertain the
level, if any, of a repayment due to the Group

Supplier Deposit

As outlined In previous reports, prior to the Administrations the Group had commenced
recovery proceedings against one of its former supphers to recover a substantial supply
deposit due to ROM The Group had also sought to recover damages from this supplier in
relation to a breach of contract claim

The Administrators have instructed Walker Morns to assist in the recovery of this debt
However, creditors are advised that, whilst progress has been made, recovery action remains
in its early stages and 1s likely to take a number of months to conclude In the interests of
preserving the commercial interests of the Group, no further information can be provided to
the creditors at this stage

An additional deposit relating to further supplier to the Group 1s also being pursued by the
Administrators Again, further details retating to this claim cannot be provided to creditors until
this matter has been sufficiently progressed

Estimated outcome for creditors

The Bank, being the secured creditor of the Group, 1s owed £17 2m of which £5 8m has been
repard to date in the Administrations  The Bank will suffer a significant shortfall on its lending

There are no preferential creditors of the Group

Romag Group of Companies — Report pursuant to Rules 2 112 and 2 110 of the Rules dated 20 March 2012 6




No funds will become available to enable distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors of
PLC Addittonally no funds will become available for the unsecured creditors of ROM, with the
exception of funds set aside by virtue of the Prescnibed Part (See Section 5 3

Given there will be insufficient realisations to meet the claims of the secured and unsecured
creditors of PLC in full, there ts no prospect of any funds becoming available for the
shareholders of PLC

Romag Group of Companies — Report pursuant to Rules 2 112 and 2 110 of the Rules dated 20 March 2012 7



5.1

52

53

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

As at the date of appointment the Group had the following facilities with the Bank, the secured
iender

() a£15 0m revolving credit facility drawn in full,
(n) a Euro denominated mortgage of ¢ €2 8m, and
{m) a short term overdraft facility of £0 4m, which was unutiised

The Bank’s ndebtedness i1s secured by debentures from each Group company, and also a
mortgage deed in favour of the Bank n respect of ROM, providing the Bank with fixed and
floating charges over the assets of the Group The Bank’s secunty 1s subject to cross-
guarantees from each Group entity

The total mdebtedness to the secured creditor at the date of the Admunistration was
£17 238m To date £5 5m has been distributed to the Bank under the terms of its secunty
However the Bank will suffer a significant shortfali on its lending

Preferential creditors

There are no preferential clams in the Administrations

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003)
applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors This equates to

e 50% of net property up to £10,000,
s Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
¢ Subject to a maximum of £600,000

Creditors should note that the provisions of the PP shall only apply in relation to realisations
from debtors and stock relating to ROM  Realisations from all other assets within ROM, and
all realisations within PLC, will not be subject to the PP given the secured creditors hold pre-
Enterpnise Act 2002 secunty in relation to these assets

Creditors are advised that, whilst the level of the Prescribed Part in ROM 1s hkely to achieve
the maximum cap of £0 6m, unsecured creditors entitled to participate in the Prescribed Part
distribution are estimated to total In excess of £24 Om Therefore any distnbution to the
unsecured creditors in respect of the Prescribed Part will be minimal

Romag Group of Companies — Report pursuant to Rules 2 112 and 2 110 of the Rules dated 20 March 2012 8




54 Unsecured creditors

The unsecured creditors’ position as at 4 Apnl 2011 per the Directors’ Statements of Affairs
{(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) 1s summarised in the table below

PLC ROM SHK Total

£000 £'000 £°000 £'000

Trade creditors 286 2,443 - 2,729
HMRC 14 183 - 197
Hire purchase liabilities 642 - - 642
inter-company habibities 6,929 21,700 - 28,629
TOTAL 7,871 24,326 Nil 32,197

After discharging the costs of the Administration, there will not be sufficient realisations from
floating charge assets to fully repay the Bank Accordingly, we do not expect any funds to
become available to pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors of any of the Companies, with
the exception of a potential distribution under the PP in ROM, as discussed in Section 5 3

5.5 Shareholders of Romag Holdings plc

As a result of insufficient funds being available to repay the secured and unsecured creditors
of PLC, there will be no surplus to ailow a distribution to be made to the shareholders of PLC,
being the AIM listed parent company of the Group

Therefore shareholders are advised that any investment they hold in PLC should be
considered to hold a nii value

Romag Group of Companies — Report pursuant to Rules 2 112 and 2 110 of the Rules dated 20 March 2012 <]



6.1

6.2

6.3

64

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment period

In accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterpnise Act 2002, all
Administrations automatically come fo an end after one year, unless an extension is granted
by the Court or with consent of the creditors

The Administrators therefore seek the authority of the secured creditor, the Bank, for thewr
approval to extend the period of the Administrations of PLC and ROM for a penod of six
months to 4 October 2012 This extension Is required to allow the Administrators to continue
to pursue the various amounts due to these companies in respect of Terminal Loss Relief
claims, VAT repayments, supply deposits, and other clams that may arise in relation to the
Group

No extension Is required in respect of SHK

investigations

As part of the Administrators' statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the Group’s
Directors was completed

In this regard, confidential reports for each entity were submuited to The insolvency Service on
31 January 2012

Exit
There are severat exit routes which are available to the Administrators such as,
(1} an application to Court (1n the event of a Court appowntment),

(n) filng a notice In Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming that the purpose
of Administration has been sufficiently achieved, or

() in the event that the Group has no property, the Administrators may notify the Registrar
of Companies to that effect at which time the appointment of the Administrators ceases
and three months following that date the company 1s deemed to be dissolved

In addition the Adrministrators could propose to place the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation, a Compulsery Liguidation or a Company Voluntary Arrangement

The exit route chosen in relation to PLC and ROM will largely depend on the circumstances of
each Administration However, the anticipated exit route shall be to move these companies
from Administration to dissolution once all assets of the Group have been realised and the
purpose of the Administrations achieved

If funds do become available for a distnbution under the PP, the Administrators may apply to
the Court for authonty to make a distrbution to unsecured creditors (under the PP) and then
take the requisite steps to dissolve the Companies, or If appropnate, to apply to the Court to
obtain an order pursuant to Section 176A(5) that Section 176A(2) (PP for unsecured debts)
shall not apply

As previously discussed, the Administrators shall now implement the necessary steps to move
SHK from Administration to dissolution

SIP13 (E&W) — Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), we confirm that there have been no
transactions with connected parties during the period of this report or 1n the two years prior to
our appomnmtment

Romag Group of Companies ~ Report pursuant to Rules 2 112 and 2 110 of the Rules dated 20 March 2012 10




6.5 EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Orders of the Group, Council Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000
apples and these are the man proceedings as defined in Article 3(1}) of that regutation

Romag Group of Companies — Report pursuant to Rules 2 112 and 2 110 of the Rules dated 20 March 2012




7. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

74 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on 4 July 2011 by the secured
creditor, by reference to time properly given by the Joint Administrators and therr staff in

attending to matters anising in the Admimistration

Remuneration

Remuneration charged during the perod of this report 1s summansed at Appendix 4 Detalls
of time costs to date, together with a summary of the total hours spent on each case and an

average charge-out rate, 1s provided below

Company Total hours Total costs | Fees drawn | Ave hourly
(£) (£) rate (£)
Romag Holdings pic 454 163,544 38,943 381
ROM Reatisations Limited 413 171,424 100,585 415
SHK Limited 43 16,126 - 378
The work has been categorised mto the following task headings and sub categories
. Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of

appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory

reporting, compliance, cashierning and accounting

. Investigations includes tnvestigating the Company’s affars and in particular any
antecedent transachons and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

. Realisation of Assets includes identifying, securing and insuring assets, sale of
business, transition of contracts, property issues, disposal of stocks, collection of

debts, realisation of other fixed assets and VAT and taxation matters

. Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitoring of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
suppler and landlord issues to ensure continuty of operations, accounting and

employees (including pensions and other staff benefits)

. Creditors includes set-up of creditor recards, creditor communications, preferential

claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims

Total remuneration charged for the period of the appointment 1s shown at Appendix 5

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” 1S avallable  for download

hitp //www 3 org uk/media/documents/technical_library/SIPS/SIP-8-EW-INTER pdf

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Administrators at

the address on the front of this report and this wili be provided to you at no cost

at

Romag Group of Companies — Report pursuant to Rules 2 112 and 2 110 of the Rules dated 20 March 2012

12



7.2

7.3

Expenses

The Administrators’ direct expenses for the penod of the Administration are as follows

Nature of expenses PLC ROM SHK Total

£ £ £ £
Mieage 37 49 78 82 - 116 31
Parking - 3352 - 3352
Subsistence - 47 34 - 47 34
Accommodation 86 71 - - 86 71
iT — hosting charges 5,044 41 - - 5,044 41
Statutory Bond 160 00 1,01833 3000 1,209 33
Statutory Advertising 405 94 - - 405 94
Telephone - 48 82 - 48 82
Travel 122 40 918 98 - 1,041 38
Total 5,856.95 2,146 81 30 00 8,033 76

Mileage 1s calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the time when the mileage Is tncurred

To date disbursements of £266 60 and £680 90 has been recovered in respect of PL.C and
ROM respectively

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff 1s based on our 2012
charge out rates as summarised below Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager

Grade £

Partners Directors 585 to 520
Managers 295t0 700
Assistants and Support Staff 150 to 295

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Carporate Finance or Drivers Jonas Deloitte may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuning Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructunng Services departiment bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded therr time
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by
secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their
seniorty and expenence, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

With effect from 1 January 2012, charge out rates were increased by an average 5% and the
charge out rate bandings have been amended, where applicable, to reflect this change

Other professional costs

Walker Morns were instructed by the Administrators to advise on appropriate legal matters In
addition, Sanderson Weatherall, a firm of chattel agents, were instructed by the Administrators

Romag Group of Companies — Report pursuant to Rules 2 112 and 2 110 of the Rules dated 20 March 2012 13




7.4

75

to undertake inventones and valuations of stock, plant and equipment, fixtures and fitings and
other chattel assets where appropriate The professional costs to date are summansed in the
table below All professional costs are reviewed and analysed before payment ts approved

In addition, GSK Stockmann + Kollegen, a firm of lawyers based in Germany, has been
instructed to advise the Administrations m relation to the claim for the repayment of the supply
deposit and damages clam brought by the Group GSK's fee n relation to pre-action
correspondence and meetings with regards to this clam has been agreed at €5,000, with an
additional success fee for any pre-action settlement In the event of Iiigation, GSK's fee 1s
likely to be substantially 1n excess of these amounts

Name of advisor PLC (£) ROM (£) Total (£)
Walker Morns 32,744 84,416 117,160
Total 32,744 84,416 117,160

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in wniing, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supphed
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in
accordance with Rule 2 47(1){fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% n value of the
unsecured credtors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 108(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress

report detating the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, 1in accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

Romag Group of Companies — Repori pursuant to Rules 2 112 and 2 110 of the Rules dated 20 March 2012 14




APPENDIX 1

ROMAG HOLDINGS PLC, ROM REALISATIONS LIMITED AND SHK LIMITED
{ALL IN ADMINISTRATION)
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Previous Names

Romag Holdings plc

SHK Lirmited, Romag
Limited, Flarrgybe Limited

ROM Realisations
Limited

Romag Lirmited, Romag
Secunty Laminators
Limited, Inglelight Limited,
Secunty Laminators
Limited

SHK Limited

Romag Holdings Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Admiristration
Leeds District Registry

496 of 2011

4 Apnl 2011

Dantel Francis Butters,
Willkiam Kenneth Dawson
and Neil Matthews
Deloitte LLP
One  Trnnty
Broad Chare
Newcastle upon Tyne
NE1 2HF

Gardens,

c/o Deloitte LLP
Cne  Trnty
Bread Chare
Newcastle upon Tyne
NE1 2HF

Gardens,

02820227

21 May 1993

David Enc Banks

Lioyds Banking Group plc
Emst & Young LLP

The drrectors under
Paragraph 22(2) of
Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1886

John Martin Kennair, Peter
Riddle Allan, David Enc
Banks, Dawid MclLaren
Gray,

JM Kennair - 5,926,521
PR Allan - 134,000

DE Banks - 130,000
DM Gray - 7,500
JM  Kennar -
(non-beneficial)
(£0 25 each)

114,712

In Administration
Leeds District Reqistry

497 of 2011

4 Apnl 2011

Daniel Francis Butters,
Willam Kenneth Dawson
and Nell Matthews
Deloitte LLP
One  Tnnty
Broad Chare
Newcastle upon Tyne
NE1 2HF

Gardens,

c¢/o Deloitte LLP
One Tty
Broad Chare
Mewcastle upon Tyne
NE1 2HF

Gardens,

01549869

11 March 1981

Julie Margaret Nelson
Lioyds Banking Group plc
Ernst & Young LLP

The directors under
Paragraph 22(2) of
Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1886
Willam Littlejohns, Kewvin
Webster, Keith  John
Mornson, Joseph Paisley,
Julie Margaret Nelson

None

In Adrmimistration
Leeds Disinct Registry

498 of 2011

4 Apnl 2011

Daniel Francis Butters,
Wilhiam Kenneth Dawson
and Neil Matthews
Deloitte LLP
One  Tnnty
Broad Chare
Newcastle upon Tyne
NE1 2HF

Gardens,

c/o Deloitte LLP
One  Trnty
Broad Chare
Newcastle upon Tyne
NE1 2HF

Gardens,

00988493

03 September 1970
Julie Margarei Nelson
Lloyds Banking Group plc

Emst & Young LLP

The directors under
Paragraph 22(2) of
Schedule B1 of the

Insolvency Act 1986

John Martin Kennarr, David
Enc Banks, Peter Riddle
Allan, Jube  Margaret
Nelson

None

15



Romag Holdings Plc
(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Freehold Land & Property
Retained Book Debts

Tax Refund
Pre-appointment Import VAT
Bank Interest Gross

Pension Refund

VAT Refund

Vat Control Account

PAYMENTS

Chargeholder

Repayment of pre-appointment Import VA
Administrators' Fees

Administrators' Expenses
Agents/Valuers Fees (2)
Post-appointment Legal Fees
Post-appointment Legal Disbursements
Bank Charges

Interest Payable

VAT Receivable

BALANCE - 20 March 2012

Page 1 of 1

Statement From 04/10/2011 From 04/04/2011
of affairs To 20/03/12012 To 20/03/2012
£ £ £
1,400,000 00 000 1,400,000 00
000 11,672 60

58,000 00 0 a0 000
000 61,823 70

826 37 2,178 94

000 187 47

125,000 00 000 000
9,336 75 933675

10,163 12 1,485,199 46

100,000 00 1,193,693 62

61.822 21 61,822 21

9,985 53 38,042 93

20 00 266 60

000 980 00

17,207 00 32,744 40

280 86 1,001 28

160 59 23977

38110 381 10

5,497 06 11,633 86

195,354 35 1,341,505 77

143,693 69

IPS SQL Ver 504

22 March 2012 14 48



ROM Realisations Limited
{In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 04/10/2011 From 04/04/2011
of affairs To 20/03/2012 To 20/03/2012
£ £ £
RECEIPTS

Plant & Machinery 2,635,002 00 000 2,635,002 00
Stock 1,675,000 00 boo 1,675,000 00
Book Debts 1,289,998 00 0 00 1,289,998 00
Tax Refund 650,000 00 00 000
Customer Deposits 000 114,298 24
Supplier Deposits 2,750,000 00 000 000
Bank Interest Gross 3,232 67 8,296 82
VAT Repayment 350,000 00 000 000
Legal Fee Deposit 000 6,000 00
Post-appointment Legal Disbursements 5,770 60 (3,111 08)
VAT Payable 000 1,120,000 00
Vat Control Account 2504577 25,045 77
34,049 04 6,870,529 75

PAYMENTS
Administrators’ Fees 40,014 47 100,585 17
Administrators' Expenses 513 56 680 90
Post-appointment Legal Fees 22,266 00 84,415 60
Post-appomtment Legal Disbursements (5,770 60) 3,111 08
Pre-appointment Legal costs 6,000 00 6,000 00
Storage Costs 128 48 35278
Bank Charges 60 00 60 00
Customer Deposit - Purchaser Share 0 00 57,149 12
Floating Charge Creditor1 150,000 00 4,556,406 38
VAT Recewvable 12,630 41 1,157,701 02
225,842 32 5,966,462 05
BALANCE - 20 March 2012 904,067 70

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 504

22 March 2012 14 48



Ll

£v68C

31vad 0L NMvHd §334 TV.LOL]

£5 08¢ 05 Tr5'e9l 08 €9¥ 00 Z66'LL 0L 9L 00 9LE°6ZF  OF O¥E 09 89222 00 L€ 1509 '¢2 SHNOH Tvi0OL
IR 09 842'Th 08 92 |05 Z2LT 0} ZlL 00 210'L 05 L1 00 64¢'7 082
91 gay 09 82224 [1}:3:74 0§ ZELZ oLZY 00 £20'L 06 4L 00 6iv T o8z LYA puE xey
- - - - - - - - - SUOUD
- - - - - - - - - uonebpn
.Apn|ou) sJaleW J2YID
£ 00v 08 69.°LT ¢ 69 - - 04 629'67 9¢ 99 00 0vZ'Z 00 ¢
of Lo¥ 09 0LL'4Z 5Z v3 - - 05 06002 ST G 00089 1 00 € pesnaesun
SC 16€ 00 BBF'E 068 - - 00 €262 062 00 095 001 sisployaieys
00 0S¥ 00 9€2'2 0zsg - - 00 9€2'2 0zs - - peiaeg
- - - - - - - - - jepuate)eld
00 082 00 082 001 - - 00 08Z 00} - - saaiodur
sI0)pal)
19 10§ 00 2Z)'8 0z 91 - - 00 513'9 05 €1 00 218°L 0Lz
- - - - - - - - - sessy Aued pIuL
. - - - - - - - - £1058Y | ss0UENg JO 8|S
- - - - - - - - - 8flL Jo uopuUOIeY
. - - - - - - - - ployeseas ] pue ployseld - Auedosd
- . . - - - - - - saoiyea pue sBumi4 pue sesnixi4 Juewdinbl pue jueld
1T G6¥ 00 1£2'2 00 1 - - 006199 05 EL 00 919 oLl {4ocs 8 o) B3ES8Y JOURQ
00 0%9 00 968 09l - - - - 00 969 09 | 81480 008
51888y JO uonesieay
- - - - - - - - - 8peiL JO BINFHID
- . - - - - - - - Buipes) Bupoyuow
- - - - - - - - - Bujpea] BujobuQ
- - - - - - - - - Buipea) jo joquog | Aeq
Buipet]
2§28 00 81668 Sb 9.7 00 06%'L 08 IS 09 649°4L $9 002 05 2080} of 8}
19 8¢k 00 182°L 09 91 - - 00 599'9 05 64 00 9t9 [T 19npuoy SJ0p 81 uo spodey
SZ 8L 00 26928 98 692 0o 06b'L 0s i$ 05 #1059 §1 581 05 Z64'0% 0z 4t suopebipseau
suonebnsaau|
£¥ 26E 0% 06£'9Z 0L ¥9 03 v2L'L 059 00 ZL¥'8) 00 6% 00 6¥2'a 0Z6
- . - - - - - - - sJounnnoelgd Kausajosuy JEIO WM uos|ery
¥ LTy 00 8b¥'8s 06 12 - - 00 89¢€'9 or st 00080 € 05 5 Bupuodey |eiaues
82 69¢ 9z v65'S g1 gk - - 00 5E9' 05 £ S 656 g9 L {s1essy Bujinoes Yueugujoddy jo uonesynon B o) suogay jepjul
06 98¢ 09 88L'9 0091 05 56 05 0 00 606'% oLk 00 84 or L ainsarg pue jueweBeuey ‘uosialedng esed
5v 09¢ 9. 639t 99 Z} 00 629°L 009 00 505'C 009 6L 520 §90 Buing Aoymers pue Bunalysen
Buiuue)q pue uonensILpY
@uﬁmﬁw (3L moogs | pusinonyl| [EQImoolf ssinoHs: %@wﬁo@ﬁ&&gﬁxm@ wwmm, ﬁowy r_mww..qmj e Ao %M%% mwm i f
siEutnon| Z ¥ i m@mﬁ%ﬁfm%ﬁ& kR MR R R T
Frabeleny . | |G > sleBeley e, a:ww “Felopeuq 'y eiauiEd R R S

£ YIONSddY

Z1L0Z YOIBW 0Z 0) 130 fudy ¢ poued ay} 10§ 53502 U]

(uonensiuiwpy Ul
o)d sBuipjoy Gewoy




gl

59200} 31v0 01 NMVHQ $334 TV.LOL|
LE 9LY SLETY'LLL 0LZiY 09 090 006 05 Z¥6°TPL ST L5¢ 52 0Z¥'92 Sb 9 1800 % SHNOH TIV.LOL
re EEF 09 £99'22 oc 28 00 649 06 ¢ 09 0+ 0z 0L 9% 00 pPS'L s[4
L bt 08 £89'12 08 8t 00 649 06 ¢ 05 09f 61 XA 00 ¥ha'y o e 1¥A pue Xel
00 082 00 088 05 € - - 00 086 05 € - - suofsudd
- - - - - - - - - uoneba
.9pN|3u| SI8REW 18I0
49 0% 09 ZZL'8E 9F ¥6 - - 05 86Z'82 S0Pl 00 ¥Z¥ il O 02
6} 80F 0§ §£8°Z¢ b 08 - - 0528462 S8 L8 00 9650°2 0o ZL paInaasun
00 089 00 oy 080 - - - - 00 BbY 080 siop|oyeleyS
£l cov 00 9£0'9 0z 04 - - 00 952 0ce 00 008°Z ac s painaag
R - . - - - - - - |epualajeld
13 98% 00 00F't eoe - - 00 082 oot 00 0zZL'L o e saafojdurg
SIOMpHID
St viv 00 6v1'SZ 06 I9 - - 00 82122 0s 29 00 ¥Z0'S ors

: . - . - - - - . sesay AUed pJiuL

78 L8V 00 6521 06 6¢ - - 00 5z1'al 0% /g 00 bPE'L vz §)O8SY / S80USNG JO BES
. - - - - - - - - apiL Jo uopueley
. - - - - . - - - ployeseoe pue pjoyesly - Aedoly
- - - - sejalyea pue sBuply4 pue sesmxg Guowdinbg pue jue)d

00 099 00 919 oLt - - - - 00 918 oL L {42035 B o) ;pessy 10
86 LIF 00 +80'2 06 93 - - 00 000'S 005t 00 ¥90°L 06k €198 yoog
5]9SSY JO uonesesy
00 082 00 098'L 00 4 - - 00 096"} 002 - -
00 082 00 096°1 0oL - - 00096 } 00 4 - - epei} jo 8Ins01)
- - - - - - - - - Bupper) Buuojjuow
- - - - - - - - - Bujpesy Bujobun
- - - B - - - - - Buiper) jo jaquog L Aeq
Buipes|
LZ LEY 00 904'0% oy 78 - - 00 069°8E 08 08 00 910'Z 09 £
8 Si¥ 00 95¢°14 0L 82 - - 00 06£'04 o0 52 00 919 oLt 12npuoy $1092921Q uc suodey
8% 62F 00 ove'eZ 0c 89 - - 00 0v6°42 08 59 00 00P'L 05 Z suopebpsonuy
suonenseauy)
79 98¢ 92 ZZ2'L¥ 99 901 05 188°1 [T 09 8Z¢'Lt 08 98 9. Zib's gL bl
- - - - - - - - - SJOUOIN2RI4 ADUBA|OSU] J8YID Ul[M UOS|R|Y
£T 15 00 825'Z4 or iz - - 00 29¢€'9 o gL 00 08L'9 0o LE Bupiedey |e1eusry
98 9ve 9Z PRZ'0L 85 62 - - 00 526 6 00 82 5T 656 591 {(s1assy Bupndeg qauguioddy Jo uopesypon 6 ) suopdy jenjul
18 98¢ 09 B0S°EL oL L8 00 68 040 05 £25'2ZL 08 ¥ 00 968 0oL sinsoyn pue juswebeueyy 'Uos|Aedng aSED
ol vee 00 Z08'? 05 24 05 26L°L or ¥ 00ZLZ'E 092 05 /6€ 0s 0 Buj) 3 Aoymesg pue Bure|yses
m::_:m_n_ PUE UOREDSIUNUPY
BIE00%| (GRC me0tH]E RO ARRITON of | (Y OO R irOH U |33 100 < [ oW T
g Ty R M 7 iw“o_.mxw am.. %‘_,M»;‘ W%%.sw ..,,M;%
; %c Qx«uﬁ% w% i g\.;)
._owwuﬁ_n\wgﬁw:tuaﬂa% ke it 5

Eo:gm_:_Euq M|
Z10Z Y2Jew 0Z 03 1102 [udy p poliad ayj 10} 502 awi] pojunT suonesijeay wWoy

£ XION3ddV




6l

]

3LVQ QL NMYHQA §334 TVLOL |

€ XIONIddV

$9 LI 09 9Z1'91 oLzr oo 18 ot o 0% ¥¥0'SE or zp - 1500 % S4NOH TV.1OL

- - - - - - - . - LVA pue xep

. . - - . - - - - suosUad

- - - - - - - - B uogebpq

apn|au| sJane Jago

- N B N . . N - - pesnaesun

. . . - - - - - - slopjoysieys

. - - - - - - - . paInIeg

- - - . - - - - - |epuesojalyg

- - . - - - - - - soelo|durgy

|10Ipaln

. - . - - B - - - nessy Aued pryL

. - - - - - - - - 61959y [ BB AUISNE JO B(EG

- - - - - - - - . B[ L 4O uOQUBIEY

. . . - - - - - - ployeseeT PUE ployaeld - fuedolg

- - - - - - - - - so[aiyoA pue sBuml|d pue seamx|4 Juswidinba pue jueig

- - - - - - - - - bools B o) sessy 1810

- - - - - - - - - ®q8g yoog

§1388Y JO Uoljesi|eay

. - . - - - - . - opeIL JO &NS0|D

. . . - . - . . - Bujpes) Bupoyuvow

. - - - - - - - - Bujpe.] Bujobug

. - - - - - - - - Burpeu] jo jonuog | Aeq

Buipes]
16 DLP 00 808’} or P - " 00 808°L orr - -
Q0 ocr 00 06Z'} et - - 00 062°L goe - - Jonpus) giojaelq uo spoday
00 0LF 00 81§ or i - . 00 81§ ot . - suapebpsaau|
suonebnsaauy]
€8 £18 09 2LE'FL 0t 8¢ 00 18 0t 0 05 9£Z°¥} 00 8¢ - -

. - - B . B - - - slaucppaeld ASUBA|OBU] JAUID UM UOSIE|]
96 8i% 00 8£0'9 or £l - - 00 840°S o €L - - Bupiodey jeisuss
00 0.8 00 915°¢ 06 - - 00§15 056 - - (siessy Bupnaeg Jusuguieddy jo uonesynoN 6 6} suonay [epul
6 €IS 00 ¥£9'S 08 vl - - 00 #£5°S 08 vt - - 8103019 pue JuewsBeuely ‘uosiaiadng esen
09 LIE 09 061 090 Q0 |18 ¢ 05 601 0E0 - - Bujpy Aioymes pue Buueyses

Guuve4 pue coam.am_c_E_ud.
t2mO0R] KMQ;: A L e iu_mmo%_ j 8INOH g (30,1900, 0, [H20NOH 7,1 o (10D |~ .8IN0H = Yowr e Tl ”_N,yww%
Euma_;o: £ NBWM«%% e B phiat 8" e L m;., 2 %, N xS S,

S A ey Lt L b, ¥ % ot v, BE ,..:A et e & %«%
suesiany vior ) | PRIRRRE | i S iy B A a1
{uvonensiunupy uj
ZH0Z HoIRW 07 0 1102 [udy ¥ pouad aup 1o §3509 awi | pauWIT YHS




